

Sh. Trilochan Singh (9463658200) R/o # 848-A, MIG Flat, Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana 141010.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 969 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurbax Singh (APIO)

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 15.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 14.07.2021 through Webex.
- 3. The appellant is absent today but an email dated 11.07.2021 is received from the appellant mentioning therein that misleading reply has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Gurbax Singh states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and nothing is left to be supplied.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case, appellant is advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 05.10.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 14.07.2021



Sh. Gurinder Singh (6239871477) S/o Sh. Harnek Singh Bhagta Bhai Ka, Tehsil Phul, Distt. Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Bathinda Range, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.: 1005 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present:(i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, the appellant in person.
(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Jaspal Singh (DSP).

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 14.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 14.07.2021 through Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Jaspal Singh states that the reply has already been supplied to the appellant stating that as per Section 8 (1) (j) requisite information could not be supplied. In view of emergent position in covid-19 scenario the purchase material was distributed on the spot without wasting further time.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case, it is observed that requisite information is not exempted as per RTI application and respondent PIO is directed to go through the RTI application once again and supply the point-wise reply/information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

1/2

Appeal Case No.: 1005 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **05.10.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex**

(Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting

Number 1582933632).

Dated: 14.07.2021



Sh. Gurinder Singh (6239871477) S/o Sh. Harnek Singh Bhagta Bhai Ka, Tehsil Phul, Distt. Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Bathinda Range, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.: 1006 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present: (i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, the appellant in person. (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Jaspal Singh (DSP).

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 14.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 14.07.2021 through Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Jaspal Singh states that the appellant demanded information relates with CCTV cameras and reply has already been supplied, stating that as per Section 8 (1) (j) requisite information cannot be supplied for the sake of security purpose of the citizens.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case, respondent PIO is directed to provide the number of cameras only to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.
- Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

Appeal Case No.: 1006 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

 Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 05.10.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered

post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 14.07.2021



Sh. Gurinder Singh (6239871477) S/o Sh. Harnek Singh Bhagta Bhai Ka, Tehsil Phul, Distt. Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Bathinda Range, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.: 1007 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present: (i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, the appellant in person. (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Jaspal Singh (DSP).

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 14.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 14.07.2021 through Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Jaspal Singh states that the requisite information is not traceable and still finding of the same is going on.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case, both the parties are advised to mutually co-ordinate and fix a visit of the appellant in respondent's office and respondent PIO is directed to supply the reply/information on the appellant's visit.
- Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

Appeal Case No.: 1007 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **05.10.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered

post.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 14.07.2021



Complainant

Sh. Charanjit Singh (9872508939) S/o Sh. Tar Singh Vill. Thetar Kalan, The. & Distt. Ferozepur

	Versus
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o BDPO. Vill. Ghal Khurd.
(Ferozepur
	Complaint Case No.: 198 of 2021
	Through CISCO WEBEX
Present:	(i) Sh. Charanjeet Singh, the complainant in person.

(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

Respondent

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 04.01.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 11.02.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 14.07.2021 through Webex.
- 3. The complainant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. The respondent PIO is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case along with advice to supply the point-wise proper reply/information to the complainant before the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. Complainant is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively.
- A copy of this order be also sent to the DDPO, Ferozepur through registered post for the compliance of this order.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 05.10.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 14.07.2021

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

(Regd. Post)

The District Development & Panchayat Officer Ferozepur



Complainant

Sh. Kanwaljit Singh (5815856346) S/o Sh. Phoola Singh R/o Gali Pholla Wali, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Teh. & Distt. Tarn Taran

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Tarn Taran

Complaint Case No.: 204 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Respondent

Present:(i) Sh. Aashish Aggarwal, counsel (9855950080) on behalf of the complainant.
(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Dilbagh Singh (DSP) along with Sh. Mangal Singh (ASI)
(9814917412).

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 19.10.2020 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 12.02.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 14.07.2021 through Webex.
- 3. The respondent, Sh. Mangal Singh states that requisite information could not be supplied as matter is still under investigation.
- 4. On this, representative of the complainant expressed his dissatisfaction with the supplied reply by the respondent PIO.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case, respondent PIO is directed to send an affidavit to the Commission as well as to the appellant stating the same before the next date of hearing, duly attested by the competent respondent PIO before the next date of hearing as per queries raised by the complainant in his RTI application.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 09.09.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registere post. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 14.07.2021

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Public Information Officer

O/o RTA, Bathinda



Reporter Rojana Desh Sewak, C/o Baba Kalan Finance Co. Phul Road, Rampuraphul, Bathinda

Versus

Appeal Case No.: 306 of 2021

Informatio

(Regd. Post)

First Appellate Authority O/o Secretary, RTA, Bathinda

Respondent

Appellant

Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

(i) Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu, tthe appellant in person.(ii) Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.05.2021 vide which respondent,

Sh. Harivansh states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant but appellant, Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu denies receiving of information.

Respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post under the intimation to the Commission. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 14.07.2021 i.e. today.

2. In today's hearing, respondent PIO is not present but an email dated 14.07.2021 is received by the undersigned Bench stating as under:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਵਿਚ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਕਲਰੱਕ ਵਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਜਵਾਬ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਦਾ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਨਿਮਨ ਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 14-7-21 ਨੂੰ ਸਟੇਟ ਟਰਾਸਪੋਰਟ ਕਮਿਸਨਰ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਸੀ ਏ.ਜੀ. ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਪੈਰਿਆ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੁਲਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ)। ਇਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਵਿਚ ਮਿਤੀ 14-7-21 ਨੂੰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਣਾ ਸੰਭਵ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ। ਸੋ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਤੱਥਾ ਦੇ ਅਧਾਰ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ Dispose off ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

3. Appellant, Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu is present for today's hearing.

Appeal Case No.: 306 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

 Request of the respondent is granted; matter is adjourned for further hearing on 05.10.2021 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 14.07.2021